
 
 
 

Area Forum (Bidston and Claughton) 
 

Date: Monday, 8 June 2009 
Time: 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue: St James Centre, 344 Laird Street, Birkenhead 
CH41 7AL 

 
 
Contact Officer: Michelle Gray 
Tel: 0151 691 8213 
e-mail: michellegray@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 

AGENDA 
 
1. WELCOME  
 
2. COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT (Pages 1 - 20) 
 
 § Update from forum members "what's been happening in 

your area" 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
 § opportunity to raise your issues & concerns 

 
4. VISIT OUR EXHIBITION STANDS  
 
 Help yourself to refreshments and visit the following 

exhibition stands: 

 

Ø 7 Waves Radio (“local radio station”) 
 

Ø “You Decide” 2009 – 2010 (take a few minutes to complete 
our questionnaire on what additional services you would like to 
see in your area) 

 

Ø “Funds for You” (funding available for local community groups 
to apply for) 

 
Ø What’s on at the St James Centre 

 

Public Document Pack



5. RESPECT BUS  
 
 § Have a look around the - RESPECT Bus, which is active within 

the community and is part of the respect campaign, to engage 
with all young people across Wirral 

 
 

6. NEXT AREA FORUM MEETING  
 
 § Thursday 8th October 2009 to be held in the Claughton 

Ward area 
 
 

 
 



 1 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Bidston & Claughton 
 

Area Forum 
 

Papers for the forum meeting 
 

Monday 8
th
 June 2009 
 

St James Centre 
344 Laird Street, Birkenhead 

Wirral, CH41 7AL 
 

7.00pm 
_____________________________________________ 

 

Michelle Gray - Community Engagement Co-ordinator 

Tel: 0151 691 8213    Fax: 0151 691 8159 

Textphone: 18001 0151 691 8213 

Email: michellegray@wirral.gov.uk   

Website: www.wirral.gov.uk 

Community Engagement Team,  

Corporate Services, Town Hall,  

Brighton Street, Wallasey, Wirral CH44 8ED 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 2 

 
 

Contents 
 

Section One  Minutes from last Meeting    3 - 8 
   
  

Section Two  Local Updates       9 – 20 
 

• Wirral’s Anti-Social Behaviour Team      9 - 10   
 

• Equality & Diversity Update       11 - 12 
 

• Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service      12 - 13  
 

• Personal Travel Planning Report      14 - 15  
 

• Wirral University Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust  15 - 16 
 

• NHS Wirral         17 
 

• Youth Service         18 - 19 
 

• Older People’s Parliament       19 - 20 

 
___________________________________________________ 

 
Code of Conduct for Area Forums 

 

 

Ø Indicate to the Chairperson when you would like to speak  
 

Ø Let invited speakers finish what they have to say 
 

Ø Respect others right to be heard 
 

Ø Do not use abusive or offensive language 
 

Ø Do not make any discriminatory remarks 
 

Ø Do not have private conversations while meeting is in progress 
 

 

Page 2



 3 

 

Section One 
Minutes from last meeting February 2009 

 

Area Forum (Bidston and Claughton) 
Thursday 12 February 2009 

 

Present:     Councillor D Roberts (Chair) 
In attendance:    Councillors G Davies, S Foulkes, H Smith 
Community Representatives:  Jean McIntosh 
Lead Officer:    John Webb, Director of Adult Social Services 
Council Officers:  John Entwistle, Corporate Services; Jan Johnson, Adult 

Social Services (minute taker); Mark Smith, Technical 
Services; Jim Thompson, Community Safety Team; Faye 
Williams, Corporate Services  

Area Service Co-ordinator:  Michelle Gray 
Merseyside Police:    Inspector Paul Harrison 
Merseyside Fire and Rescue:  Ben Ryder 
Wirral University Teaching  
Hospital NHS Foundation  Marie Armitage, Joint Director of public health 
Trust: Public Governors; Laura Quigley, Joyce Jackson 
Apologies:  Councillor A. McLachlan; Ian Jones, NHS Wirral;  

Pat Landsborough; Dr Abhi Mantgani 
 
1 WELCOME, INTRODUCTIONS AND APOLOGIES 

The Chair, Councillor Denise Roberts, welcomed forum members and 8 members of the 
public to the Bidston & Claughton Area Forum meeting being held at Birkenhead Sixth Form 
College, Claughton, Birkenhead. A loop system was installed for anyone with a hearing 
impairment. 
 
Apologies noted from Councillor Ann McLachlan, Dr Abhi Mantgani and Community Rep Pat 
Landsborough 
 
2 MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS FORUM 

The minutes of the Area Forum meeting of 24 October 2008 were agreed. 
 
Under Item 4 – You Decide Results – a member of the public asked if all sites had been 
identified for litter bins, he suggested one be sited on the corner of Hoylake Road and Challis 
Street. Councillor Smith responded that this had already been actioned. 
 

Minute Decision Resolved that: Minutes of the Forum held on 24 October 2008 be 
agreed. 
 
3 COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT UPDATE 

Michelle Gray briefed on issues from her Area Co-ordinator’s report:  LSP website was up 
and running. This was still in the operational stage and people were encouraged to look at 
this website and give their views. 
 
You Decide, each Area Forum had been allocated £20k to spend on additional services. The 
Panel, consisting of councillors and community reps met and the money had been divided 
into provision for Litter Bins, Safety/Sport and Youth Activity/Environment/Road Safety. 

Page 3



 4 

Departments have produced reports on decisions from all Area Forums. Work was ongoing 
and we would have a clearer idea of progress by June. 
 

Money was also available through the Your Wirral fund and contact details were available at 
the Forum. This was a funding initiative for communities for activities and services in the local 
area. 
 
In relation to You Decide, Councillor Foulkes encouraged people to feedback on whether 
they thought it a good idea. He thought more progress would have been made by now on 
timescales. The Council wanted to ensure resources were allocated to things that people 
considered imaginative and engaging.  In response Mark Smith from Department of 
Technical Services, confirmed timescale was to feedback specific plan before the next cycle 
of Forums in June/July. 
 

Minute Decision Resolved: To thank the Area Co-ordinator for the report. 
 

4 INTEGRATED TRANSPORT BLOCK FUNDING 
Mark Smith, Head of Service Streetscene and Waste, Department of Technical Services 
attended the Forum to present on the Integrated Transport Block Funding. All 11 Area 
Forums had been consulted on their allocation of the fund and whether they would like their 
own 11th share of the money or whether to have this held centrally. During 2007-2008 two of 
the Area Forums decided to have their own share whereas others decided would like to 
continue with having the money held centrally. Activities were highlighted in the report to 
Cabinet. Neighbouring Area Forums could combine together to fund a larger scheme, if they 
chose to. Area Forums were now been asked if want to reconsider that decision or not. 
Money had been used on a variety of items, including kerb crossing and tactile paving, 
vehicle activation signs, slow road markings and drop crossings. 
 
Claughton/Bidston had made the decision last time to keep as a central pot and the Forum 
discussed whether this had been beneficial. 
 
Mark confirmed that there was a priority list around road safety concerns and funds kept in 
the central post would go to priority locations. Responses were needed from forums to 
feedback to Cabinet report for 19 March. 
 
Q - why are pedestrian crossings silent? 
MS – very often noise can affect residential properties. Under each crossing there is a 
spinning tone 
 

Q – where does it tell you that? 
MS – this was a national UK standard and anyone with a hearing impairment would be made 
aware. 
 
Jean – who decides where new crossings go? 
MS - factors are taken into account and money spent in the best places to help with those 
problems. Sites have worked their way up to the top because those sites are based on 
problem areas. 
 
Q – If this forum decides to go for its own funding our own, one place for a crossing would be 
Gautby Road by the school’s entrance and play scheme. 
Cou
[...]
and issue free home fire safety checks which they would 
encourage you take up 
 

Q - How long would the community police station be in that location for? 
A – it is there to analyse data from police community patrols, looking at high spots for anti 
social behaviour in Wirral. From this we would develop a plan. It has been put in there for a 
period of time and we would review as it proceeds. There isn't a specific time, we would 
follow up and continue to monitor what is happening in that area. It is a focal point to give 
various agencies a place to work. 
 

A member of the audience congratulated on domestic violence figures which were very good. 
It showed that if you had an LAA target and put some resource into that work as a multi 
agency, it does work. The Race Hate Task Group was a similar group, of families suffering 
from racial violence and currently in the process of looking how that can be addressed. I 
would ask for some commitment from all the agencies to work together to try and put a 
similar support into Race Hate because it is going to increase. 
 

Police confirmed that Domestic Violence issues had historically been given high priority and it 
had now become a very successful unit. We are now working closely with other agencies and 
have a strategy in place to improve confidence of people from minorities who have been a 
victim of crime.  The Police are doing good work, would want other agencies to join in. The 
Lead Officer confirmed that there was now a joint strategy - indicator NI115 Wirral looking 
together at how we take these things forward. 
 

Fire Service 
Pages 11/12 of the Community Engagement Co-ordinator’s report contained a 
comprehensive update on the Service in Wirral, and highlighted the following:  Risk 
Management Plan – copies of the latest plan are available at libraries, one stop shops and 
can be viewed on line at www.merseyfire.gov.uk. The comments received during the 
consultation undertaken over the last three months 
[...]
We are waiting to hear from you! 
 
 

 

 

 

 

The Fire Service on Wirral is delivered through 6 community fire stations located at Birkenhead, Bromborough, 
Heswall, Upton, West Kirby and Wallasey.   
 
We are committed to innovative and imaginative change in order to help make our communities safer and 
stronger.  We are also committed to integrated working with other authorities, agencies and the voluntary sector 
to improve public safety and well being. 
We have an Integrated Risk Management Plan which is a local strategic plan that outlines the measures 
intended to be taken to continue the modernisation and improvement of services to the people of Merseyside. 
Past and current I.R.M.P can be viewed online at www.merseyfire.gov.uk or copies of the latest plan are 
available at local community fire stations across the district, public libraries and One-Stop shops.  
 
Community engagement remains the cornerstone of our proactive activities, in particular the delivery of the 
Home Fire Safety Checks and the provision of free smoke detectors where necessary. Our HFSC campaign 
has been in existence for over ten years and despite all our efforts and undertaking nearly 6000 Home Fire 
Safety checks since the last area forums,  there still remain areas within the borough which have proven difficult 
to access and have never received a HFSC.  We have made a commitment to risk assess every home in 
Merseyside and now are proactively targeting those homes that are still outstanding an initial assessment. We 
are utilising a variety of intelligence methods to identify these homes. It is the intention of the Authority to ensure 
that every home on Merseyside has had a Home Fire Risk Assessment/ Vulnerable Property Assessment by 
the end of the current fiscal year. In addition we are running a series of specific targeted campaigns in our 
highest risk areas, in order to make our community safer. The Service has set challenging performance targets 
and we are pleased to report that Wirral stations regularly achieve and exceed these targets.  
 
Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service has set a goal to become an environmentallyregenerative service. We will 
carry out investigations to reduce our carbon footprint with the ultimate aim of becoming carbon positive.  The 
aim of which is to leave the climate in better shape at the end of each year. This goal will take a sustained effort 
over a number of years and will require radical change in how we operate as a business, whilst we maintain our 
high levels of service, intervention and response to the people of Merseyside.  The Fire Service are committed 
to working in partnership to achieve strategic objectives within the Local Area Agreement, examples of this are  
 
The Fire Service have been working with partners to develop facilities at Wallasey Fire station as part of an 
integrated healthier lifestyle project.  Work has now been completed on a new Lifestyle Centre which 
incorporates a Wirral HeartBeat gym and new community meeting and welfare facilities. The gym facilities are 
now being used by the Wirral Heartbeat members and the community meeting facilities are now available.  
 

Page 12



 13

A number of forums recently funded a Beacon Programme which was run out of Birkenhead Fire Station.  This 
was run 1 day a week for 12 weeks and was designed for children aged 11-16yrs, although there were younger 
children who attended. The course participants were given a learning experience outside the school 
environment to build their confidence and self-esteem. The course combines practical drill ground and scenario 
based training with classroom centred activities and workshops-including community fire safety.  The group of 
youngsters successfully passed out from the course in July at the Fire Service Training & Development 
Academy and were presented with their certificates by the Mayor of Wirral in front of family, friends and 
representatives from the Local Area Forums.  
 
In
[...]
 the risks that 
exist. We would ask all members of the community to be vigilant during the season and to report any suspicious 
activities. 
 
Fire Support Network is a non-profitable registered charity which works in partnership with the Fire Service on 
Merseyside to promote fire safety to the local communities through volunteers and partner organisations.  
Volunteer roles vary from working directly with the fire-fighters, leafleting and replacing batteries in smoke 
detectors to providing an after fire care service and fund raising.   
Anyone interested in becoming a volunteer can register online at www.firesupportnet.org.uk  or contact via 
telephone on 0151 296 4600.  
 
We are currently working closely with Wirral PCT on the Smoke Free Homes Campaign, the aim of which is to 
encourage smokers to make a pledge not to expose their family and friends to second hand smoke in their 
homes and cars, this will also assist in the reduction of accidental fires in properties and vehicles due to 
smoking related material. This scheme is currently being rolled out across the district, half of which is now 
included with the other station areas to follow shortly.  
 
Community Fire Stations 

• Birkenhead: Exmouth Street. Birkenhead.CH41 4AX.    0151 296 5325 

• Bromborough: Dock Road South. Bebington.CH62 4SQ  0151 296 5925 

• Heswall: Telegraph Road, Heswall, CH60 OAF.    0151 296 5805 

• Upton: Arrowe Park Road. Upton.CH49 OUF.     0151 296 5895 

• West Kirby: The Concourse. West Kirby. CH48 4HX.    0151 296 5955 

• Wallasey: Mill Lane. Wallasey. CH44 5UE.     0151 296 6180 

For a FREE Home Fire Safety Check, including FREE smoke alarm installation if required please contact 
Fire Service Direct on: FREEphone 0800 731 5958 

Page 13



 14

 
 

 
 
Aim of Project A Personal Travel Planning project is proposed for Wirral in 2009 which will contact 
10,000 households in order to reduce car use.  
 
Background In 2008 the Merseyside Transport Partnership (MTP) com
[...]
stment 
includes the development of the What? campaign aimed at providing information about sensible drinking and 
signposting to services. Look out for the campaign logo over the next few weeks. Try the website for more 
information. http://www.wirralalcohol.co.uk 

 

All Day Health Centre In March 2009 a new facility opened on the Arrowe Park site. The ‘All Day Health 
Centre’ includes services from GPs and nurses 8am – 10pm, 365 days of the year. This additional service is 
designed to complement and support existing GP services currently available across Wirral. Since March, 
people have been able to book an appointment to see a GP at the new centre, up to a fortnight in advance. 
Patients can call the booking phone number 0151 201 4188 or ‘drop-in’ and see a nurse at any time between 
8am and 10pm. Patients are not required to register but are able to do so if they wish. 

 

Carers week 8th-14th June '09 Six million people provide unpaid care to someone they know. 3 in 5 people 
will be carers at some point in their lives. Carers Week will highlight and celebrate the incredible contribution 
that carers make, sharing the positive experiences as well as the more difficult. For more information about the 
national campaign go to: http://www.carersweek.org 

Locally NHS Wirral is working closely with Adult Social Services and Wired who are a local organisation 
involved in supporting the needs of unpaid carers. If you are caring for someone, your GP would like to know so 
they can ensure that you are provided with the support you need in this role. A full programme of events are 
planned including information and displays in all Wirral Libraries. For more information call the helpline below.  If 
you wish to receive further information and support for you in your caring role then please contact the following 
helpline number:  Wired on 0151 670 0777 or go online http://www.wirralcarers.com 

Swine Flu update Work is well underway across Wirral to ensure that our

Minutes of the meeting


AREA FORUM (BIDSTON AND CLAUGHTON) 
 

Monday, 8 June 2009 
 

Present: 
 
Councillor 

 
 
D Roberts (Chair) 
 

 
Councillors J Crabtree, G Davies, S Foulkes, 

AR McLachlan, H Smith 
 

Community Representatives 
 

Jean McIntosh 

Lead Officer 
 

John Webb, Director of Adult Social 
Services 
 

Council Officers 
 

Mike Collins (Community Safety Officer), Alf 
Mullin (Respect Bus) 
  

Area Service Co-ordinator 
 

Michelle Gray 

Streetscene Manager 
 

Garry Cummings 

Merseyside Police 
 

Sergeant Mike Cavanagh 

Merseyside Fire and Rescue  
 

Richard Clarke 

NHS Wirral  
 

Joyce Jackson (Public Governor), Joyce 
Magennis 
 

Wirral University Teaching hospital 
NHS Foundation Trust  
 

Marie Armitage, Joint Director of Public 
Health 

In attendance 
 

Ema Boddison (Minute Taker), John Martin 
(7 Waves Radio) 
 

Apologies 
 

Graham Cole (Business Representative), 
Pat Landsborough (Community 
Representative), Ken McDermott (older 
Peoples Parliament) 
 

 
 

1 WELCOME  
 
The Chair, Councillor Denise Roberts, welcomed forum members and 16 members 
of the public to the Bidston and Claughton Area Forum meeting being held at St 
James’ Centre, Laird Street, Birkenhead.  A loop system was installed for anyone 
with a hearing impairment. 
 



Apologies were noted from Community Representative Pat Landsborough, Older 
Peoples Parliament Representative, Ken McDermott and Local Business 
Representative Graham Cole. 
 
The Chair, Councillor Denise Roberts informed the Forum and members of the public 
of the new format of the area forum meeting that was taking place this evening 
 
 

2 MATTERS ARISING FROM MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 
Member of the Public asked about the new surgery in Laird Street, when is it due to 
open? As it was publicised that there would be a delay as the builders went into 
liquidation? 
 
Marie Armitage was unsure if new contractors had been put in place due to the credit 
crunch.   
 
Councillor George Davies advised new contractors have been put in place and the 
surgery should be open in the new year. 
 
Member of the public raised an issue about the security at the allotments, there had 
been some progress but there are still some issues around civil disobedience.   
 
Steve Foulkes replied that he has spoken to Clive Ranson about the allotments he 
and he has had a quote of £17k for fences. SF suggested maybe to try “Funds for 
You” or the health authority. 
 
Member of the public asked why the drop crossing fitted in the Claughton/Bidston 
area was only completed Upton Road side and not Park Road North side.  He said 
people are struggling with this, especially those with prams and wheelchairs. 
   
Gary Cummings – ‘I wasn’t aware of this, it should never have been left and I will 
look into this’ GC suggested a site meeting and will meet up after forum to arrange 
this. 
 
Steve Foulkes – ‘I would like to add that each area forum gets an allocation of money 
to spend on extra council services and road safety this is funded through “You 
Decide” 
 
 

3 COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT UPDATE  
 
Sergeant Mike Cavanagh from Merseyside Police gave update of their progress.  
There have been seven arrests for Anti Social Behaviour – offenders have been 
charged except for those on the burglary matters.  The respect bus has been placed 
on the Noctorum and there have been 16 arrests and 16 stop and searches which is 
a great success for the estate.  
 
Mike Collins from Community Safety commented on how they have been working 
alongside youths with ‘Beat the Bands’, ‘Don’t give a dog a bad name’ and the 
beanbag group are now involved with this project.   
 



Richard Clarke informed the forum that there was an update on pages 14-15 of the 
forum papers, and highlighted the following: 
 
Home Fire Risk Assessment – the target is that all homes on Merseyside will have 
received a home fire safety check by the end of this fiscal year. Anyone wishing to 
have their home checked can contact the fire service on the free phone number 0800 
731 5958. 
 
Home fire risk assessment plans have still to assess approx 250,000 homes.  The 
campaign has been started in Claughton and if they cannot get in the houses they 
will leave the relevant contact information.  If the property is derelict they will make a 
note of this as the property is prone to being set alight.  If wheelie bins are left 
outside they are asking residents to move them so they are not a risk.  There is a 
campaign to address issues around smoking related fires and to educate people on 
preventing this happening in their own homes. 
 
Marie Armitage from NHS Wirral explained the reason for Miriam Medical Practices’ 
new build being delayed due to the builders going into administration.  Member of the 
public asked when this build would be finished, Marie was unsure and was advised 
by George Davies that it should be in the New Year.  People have been complaining 
of lack of appointments with their GP’s. Marie informed the forum that most GP 
surgeries are open until 8pm.  The all day health centre is also now open based at 
Arrowe Park Hospital anyone can register there, but will still need to be registered 
with their own practice. The NHS full report can be found on pages 17 – 18 of the 
forum papers. 
 
Funding to tackle disturbances fuelled by alcohol is £2.2 million. The NHS has 
introduced a new campaign for people with concerns over drinking in the local 
community for themselves, families and others they may know.  It is also an initiative 
to educate and help young people around the misuse of alcohol will be promoted at 
the Wirral Show July. 
 
George Davies commented that he seen an article in the Liverpool Echo with Dr 
Mantgani advising people that they will receive a tape measure in the post! 
 
Marie Armitage confirmed this and explains that it is about measuring your waist to 
see if you are obese or not dependant on what colour the tape measure reaches 
around your waist.  i.e yellow area means ‘think’, red area means ‘serious’. 
 
Joyce Magennis from NHS Hospital Trust spoke extensively how Wirral hospitals 
have developed and improved.  Full report on the NHS developments can be found 
on pages 18-19 of the forum papers. 
 

 
 

4 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
Q – On 11 March 2009, David Bird wrote to the Wirral Globe re: Trust looking for 
Public Membership with a target figure.  The Trust are forever asking for Public 
Membership, but why? They have meetings with big bosses and Governors and 
public do not really get a say’! 
 



Joyce Jackson – ‘ at the meeting in question there were only six public members 
present so they were outnumbered by Governors.  The public are always invited to 
attend meetings, but not many did attend.  The public will still have the vote as it is a 
democratic decision’.  Meeting are advertised in the local press? 
 
A petition signed by 176 people against speeding traffic on Fender Way was handed 
to the forum. 
 
Harry Smith raised the point of the petition itself being political as it was on Liberal 
Democrat headed paper.  He explained that he has already had talks with Geoff Bell 
from Technical Services and has already achieved slow signs, one at Upton end 
which is already done and one at Bidston end.  He said they cannot put lights there 
to slow people down as people did not want that.  The Fire Service Department had 
advised the Council against sleeping policemen/road bumps due to the road being an 
access road. 
 
Q – ‘Opposite the Observatory School there looked like an exercise for the Fire and 
Police Services.  Was it an emergency exercise Friday last week’? 
 
Richard Clarke ‘ We were asked by the Council to open the tunnels, we had a large 
amount of equipment as no risk assessment for the tunnel had been done, we did not 
know what could be in the tunnel.  There was nobody in there – Council closed the 
tunnel straight away’. 
 
Steve Foulkes – commented how these tunnels where part of our heritage.  
 
Jean McIntosh -.  We are having problems with speeding cars and bikes on the 
Bidston Rise estate.  Registrations have been given to the Police but nothing has 
been done.  Are we going to wait for a child to be killed before anything happens?  
What is going on’? 
 
Sgt Mike Cavanagh – ‘I will look into it as I do not know what has been handed in’.   
 
Jean also commented that she is very disappointed over the Police response over 
the cars in Bidston Rise.  However she wanted to highlight to the forum that the 
Community Support Officers are doing a cracking job on Bidston Rise Estate. 
 
There is a gang of youths always at the shops and I feel very intimidated along 
Hoylake Road, Bidston. Their ages range from 10 – 11 and 20 – 21.  sometimes they 
are nice but other times are very abusive, on one occasion out of approximately 14 
kids, 9 of them were drinking – where do they get it from?  
 
Sgt Mike Cavanagh – Police are doing stop and searches and this is still going on, 
this is part of the Tapestry Gardens scheme, we will definitely do something within 
the local area and will keep forum updated on progress. 
 
Someone was attacked when walking home by a man who jumped out of an alley.  
The assailant produced a knife but did not pierce the skin and ended up in a wheely 
bin and he is still shaken.  How long does it take for the Police to come and see you 
after an incident like this?  He will not walk past alleys now.  Alleygates were 
supposed to be fitted but the residents opposed.   
 



George Davies – ‘ Every house in that area had signs in their windows saying ‘say no 
to alleygates’.  I wanted alleygates and went back a second time and still had the 
same response.  We don’t have the funding anymore for alleygates.  You would have 
to pay yourself unfortunately and they cost around £1500 each.’ 
 
Steve Foulkes – ‘I could not understand why that area did not want them.  Have a 
look in the ‘You Decide’ for any possible funding’ for alleygates this is one of the 
options one the questionnaire. 
 
Harry Smith – ‘From the Councils point of view there are no objections’ 
 
Q – ‘I thought they could go up and people could just petition after?’ 
 
Steve Foulkes advises against this as he would be unpopular afterwards and to go 
through ‘You Decide’. 
 
George Davies – ‘Two years ago the entry to Alderley Avenue was the first to have 
alleygates.  They got fed up of waiting for the gates so paid for them themselves and 
they were made up however, they have now adopted that alley and are liable’ 
 
Chair advised forum members and the community to take advantage to look around 
the St James Centre and visit the exhibition stands, these provided information on: 

• 7 Waves Radio 

• What’s on at the St James Centre 

• Bidston Hill 

• Alchol awareness   

• You Decide – 2008/2009 expenditure 

• “Funds for You” – £15,500 plus an additional £5,000 from NHS Wirral  

• You Decide 2009/2010 – £20,000 for additional services plus an additional 
£18,200 for road safety  

• Respect Bus – there are an opportunity to go on the respect bus that was 
outside the centre this bus was to travel all over Wirral to engage with all 
young people 

 
The questionnaire was available for completion by any Wirral resident. Young people 
under the age of 16 will need parent/guardian consent. There will be a three month 
consultation period for this. Please take copies for relatives and neighbours, and let 
me know if you need any advice or information on the questionnaire or if there are 
any groups you would like us to consult with. 
 

 
 

5 NEXT AREA FORUM MEETING  
 
Next meeting will be held on Thursday 8th October 2009 at a venue to be confirmed.  
 
Anyone who has any suggestions on other venues / areas to hold future forums to 
contact Michelle Gray – tel: 0151 691 8213; e-mail: michellegray@wirral.gov.uk . 
 
George Davies congratulated the St James Centre for winning Wirral Community 
Champion at the Strictly Regeneration (HMRI) Awards. 



 
 
 


